was 48.6%, net debt to EBITDA ratio was 5.46 .

The Group’s current leverage corresponds to the industry
average, which is traditionally impacted by high capital intensity
of investments and volatility of the freight market.

Financial statements are available online:

Consolidated Financial Statements in Roubles
and Auditor’s Report
Consolidated Financial Statements in U.S.
Dollars and Auditor’s Report
Accounting (Financial) Statements and Auditor’s
Report

3.4.2. Income statement indicators

The historically low tanker market negatively affected SCF
Group's results in 2018, but thanks to the recovery in freight
rates in the conventional segment, which began in the fourth
quarter, TCE revenues amounted to US$1,074.7 million, up 1.6 %
from the previous period.

In 2018, the Group demonstrated the high stability of its
industrial business model and recorded a US$6.9 million pro�t
adjusted for impairment charges on vessels and non-operating
expenses versus a loss of US$ 5.3 million in 2017. In accordance
with IFRS, in 2018 the Company recognised impairment
provisions of US$49.3 in relation to the �eet and other assets,
resulting in a total net loss of US$45.6 million.

1

Capital structure dynamics, USD million

Name 2018 2017 % ∆

Secured loans and �nance lease liabilities 2,575.5 2,601.0 -1.0%

Eurobonds and other loans 902.7 905.9 -0.4%

Less: cash and bank deposits, including restricted cash (307.4) (434.9) -29.3%

Net debt 3,170.8 3,072.0 3.2%

Equity 3,350.1 3,409.0 -1.7%

Total capital 6,520.8 6,481.0 0.6%

Net debt/capital ratio 48.6% 47.4% 2.5%

Net debt/EBITDA ratio 5.46 5.63 -2.7%

2

US$1,519.9
MILLION
the revenue generated in 2018 (up 5.9 % from 2017)

US$580.7
MILLION
the EBITDA for 2018 (6.5 % higher than in 2017)

Pro�t indicators (USD million)

Name 2018 2017 % ∆

Revenue 1,519.9 1,435.4 5.9 %

TCE revenue 1,074.7 1,058.0 1.6 %

EBITDA 580.7 545.4 6.5 %

Adjusted operating pro�t / (loss) 6.9 (5.3) -

Net (loss) / pro�t (45.6) (113.0) -

3

http://www.scf-group.ru/getfile?id=2932
http://www.scf-group.ru/getfile?id=2934
http://www.scf-group.ru/getfile?id=2936

42

Sovcomflot.  Annual report 2018

1. Direct operating expenses are the sum of operating and freight expenses.

In the reporting year the Group continued to implement
consistently its industrial development strategy aimed at
expanding the offshore and gas business segments, whose share
of time charter revenue reached 57 %, with revenues from the
conventional �eet operations (transportation of crude oil and
petroleum products) accounting for 40 %. The maximisation of
income from the high-margin industrial business portfolio